TASMANIA

PROCLAMATION UNDER THE ROADS AND JETTIES ACT 1935

STATUTORY RULES 2021, No. 82

I, the Governor in and over the State of Tasmania and its Dependencies in the Commonwealth of Australia, acting with the advice of the Executive Council, by this my proclamation made under section 7 of the *Roads and Jetties Act 1935* –

- (a) declare the portions of road specified in Schedule 1 to this proclamation to be a subsidiary road, classified as a tourist road, for the purposes of Part II of that Act;
- (b) amend the proclamation notified in the *Gazette* as Statutory Rules 1970, No. 67, by inserting in Part III of the Second Schedule to that proclamation, in the correct alphabetical position, the following item:

Roads and Jetties Act 1935 – Proclamation Statutory Rules 2021, No. 82

Binalong Bay	From its junction with the Tasman	5.48
Binarong Buy	Highway in St Helens to a point	(0.00

(c) declare that this proclamation takes effect on the day on which its making is notified in the *Gazette*.

Dated 11 October 2021.

B. BAKER Governor

By Her Excellency's Command,

MICHAEL DARREL JOSEPH FERGUSON Minister for Infrastructure and Transport

SCHEDULE 1 – PORTIONS OF ROADS DECLARED TO BE A SUBSIDIARY ROAD

	Road	Extent	Length in kilometres
1.	Quail Street	From its intersection with Cecilia Street, St Helens, to its intersection with Binalong Bay Road, St Helens	0.453
2.	Binalong Bay Road	From its intersection with Quail Street, St Helens, to a point 108 metres south of its intersection with Cray Court and Main Road, Binalong Bay	8.367

Roads and Jetties Act 1935 – Proclamation Statutory Rules 2021, No. 82

Printed and numbered in accordance with the *Rules Publication Act* 1953.

Notified in the *Gazette* on 20 October 2021.

This proclamation is administered in the Department of State Growth.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the proclamation)

This proclamation –

- (a) declares, under the *Roads and Jetties Act* 1935, certain portions of Quail Street and Binalong Bay Road to be subsidiary roads with the classification of a tourist road; and
- (b) consequentially amends a prior proclamation (S.R. 67 of 1970) to name that subsidiary road as the Binalong Bay Tourist Road.